

Case No. S279622

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

HECTOR CASTELLANOS, JOSEPH DELGADO, SAORI
OKAWA, MICHAEL ROBINSON, SERVICE EMPLOYEES
INTERNATIONAL UNION CALIFORNIA STATE COUNCIL,
and SERVICE EMPLOYEES INTERNATIONAL UNION,
Plaintiffs and Respondents,

v.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA, and KATIE HAGEN, in her official
capacity as Director of the California Department of Industrial
Relations,
Defendants and Appellants,

PROTECT APP-BASED DRIVERS AND SERVICES, DAVIS
WHITE, and KEITH YANDELL,
Intervenors and Appellants.

After Opinion by the Court of Appeal, First Appellate District,
Case No. A163655
Appeal from the Alameda County Superior Court, Case No.
RG21088725, Hon. Frank Roesch

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR REVIEW

*Robin B. Johansen (SBN 79084)
Richard R. Rios (SBN 238897)
Deborah B. Caplan (SBN 196606)
Benjamin N. Gevercer (SBN 322079)
OLSON REMCHO, LLP
1901 Harrison Street, Suite 1550
Oakland, California 94612
Telephone: (510) 346-6200
rjohansen@olsonremcho.com

Stephen P. Berzon (SBN 46540)
Scott A. Kronland (SBN 171693)
Stacey M. Leyton (SBN 203827)
Juhyung Harold Lee (SBN 315738)
Robin Tholin (SBN 344845)
ALTSHULER BERZON LLP
177 Post Street, Suite 300
San Francisco, California 94108
Telephone: (415) 421-7151
skronland@altber.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs and Respondents
(Additional counsel on next page)

Nicole G. Berner (SBN 187415)
Steven K. Ury (SBN 199499)
SERVICE EMPLOYEES
INTERNATIONAL UNION
1800 Massachusetts Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20036
Telephone: (202) 730-7383
steven.ury@seiu.org
*Attorneys for Plaintiff and Respondent
Service Employees International Union*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES4

INTRODUCTION6

ARGUMENT7

 I. This case presents an important and unsettled
 issue of constitutional law.....7

 A. *McPherson* expressly left open the issue
 presented here.....7

 B. Other cases do not resolve the issue
 presented here..... 13

 II. Because of Proposition 22’s immense practical
 significance, there is a substantial, statewide
 interest in this Court resolving whether
 Proposition 22 is constitutional. 17

CONCLUSION..... 20

CERTIFICATION OF WORD COUNT 21

PROOF OF SERVICE 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abernathy v. DoorDash, Inc.</i> (N.D. Cal. 2020) 438 F.Supp.3d 1062	19
<i>Adams v. Postmates, Inc.</i> (N.D. Cal. 2019) 414 F.Supp.3d 1246	19
<i>Adolph v. Uber Technologies</i> , review granted July 20, 2022, S274671	19
<i>California Cannabis Coalition v. City of Upland</i> (2017) 3 Cal.5th 924.....	14
<i>Ex parte Collie</i> (1952) 38 Cal.2d 396.....	16
<i>Consulting Engineers & Land Surveyors of California, Inc. v. Professional Engineers in California Government</i> (2007) 42 Cal.4th 578	16
<i>County of Los Angeles v. State of California</i> (1987) 43 Cal.3d 46.....	10, 13
<i>Gregg v. Uber Technologies, Inc.</i> (2023) 89 Cal.App.5th 786	19
<i>Independent Energy Producers Ass’n v. McPherson</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 1020.....	passim
<i>Kennedy Wholesale, Inc. v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 245	14, 17
<i>In re Marriage of Shaban</i> (2001) 88 Cal.App.4th 398	18
<i>Murguia v. Lyft, Inc.</i> (Cal.W.C.A.B. July 20, 2022) 2022 WL 7921377.....	18

<i>People’s Advocate, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (1986) 181 Cal.App.3d 316.....	16
--	----

<i>Professional Engineers in California Government v. Kempton</i> (2007) 40 Cal.4th 1016.....	15
---	----

<i>S. G. Borello & Sons, Inc. v. Department of Industrial Relations</i> (1989) 48 Cal.3d 341.....	9
---	---

State Constitution and Statutes

Cal. Const.,	
Article IV, § 1	17
Article IV, § 4	9
Article XIV.....	<i>passim</i>

Bus. & Prof. Code	
§ 7453, subd.(d)	19
§ 7465, subd.(c).....	12

Other Authorities

Jacobs & Reich, U.C. Berkeley Labor Center, The Uber/Lyft Ballot Initiative Guarantees only \$5.64 an hour (Oct. 31, 2019), https://laborcenter.berkeley.edu/the-uber-lyft-ballot-initiative-guarantees-only-5-64-an-hour-2/	19
9 Witkin, Cal. Procedure (6th ed.), § 519.....	18
